

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT Senate Bill 169

AMENDMENT NO.	A	1	
(to be filled in by			
Principal Clerk)			
	-		

S169-AST-133 [v.2]

Page 1 of 1

Amends Title [NO] Fourth Edition Date _____,2023

Representative Humphrey

1 moves to amend the bill on page 2, lines 34-35, by inserting the following between those lines: 2

3 "SECTION 3.5.(a) Notwithstanding the Charter of the Town of Trenton, being 4 Chapter 174 of the Private Laws of 1911, as amended by Chapter 879 of the 1949 Session Laws, 5 regular municipal elections shall be held at the time of the general election in each 6 even-numbered year. Election of the mayor and commissioners shall be on a nonpartisan plurality 7 basis and the results determined in accordance with G.S. 163-292. Except as otherwise provided 8 by this act, the election shall be conducted in accordance with the uniform municipal election 9 laws in Chapter 163 of the General Statutes.

10 SECTION 3.5.(b) No municipal elections shall be conducted in the Town of Trenton 11 in 2023 and any notice of candidacy that has been filed in 2023 shall be cancelled. The terms of 12 office for the mayor and three commissioners serving on the effective date of this section whose 13 terms are set to expire in 2023 shall be extended by one year. Regular municipal elections shall 14 be conducted in the Town of Trenton in even-numbered years beginning in 2024.

15 **SECTION 3.5.(c)** Beginning in 2024, the mayor and three commissioners shall be elected to serve two-year terms.

17 **SECTION 3.5.(d)** This section is effective when it becomes law and applies to 18 elections held on or after that date.".

19

SIGNED _____

Amendment Sponsor

SIGNED _

Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment

The official copy of this document, with signatures and vote information, is available in the House Principal Clerk's Office

